

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. **SC14-1639**

L.T. Case No. 3D13-2437

FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE,
MIAMI LODGE 20,

Petitioner,

vs.

CITY OF MIAMI
and STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE THIRD
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT, CITY OF
MIAMI**

Michael Mattimore, Esq.
Luke Savage, Esq.
Allen, Norton & Blue, PA.
Attorneys for Respondent,
CITY OF MIAMI
906 N. Monroe Street
Tallahassee, FL 32303
mmattimore@anblaw.com
lsavage@anblaw.com

Victoria Mendez, City Attorney
John A. Greco, Deputy City Attorney
Kevin R. Jones,
Senior Assistant City Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent,
CITY OF MIAMI
444 S.W. 2nd Avenue
Suite 945
Miami, FL 33130-1910
Tel.: (305) 416-1800
Fax.: (305) 416-1800
jagreco@miamigov.com
kjones@miamigov.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....5

I. THE DECISION OF THIS COURT IN *HEADLEY* INTERPRETING THE FINANCIAL URGENCY STATUTE DEMONSTRATES THAT SECTION 447.4095 IS FACIALLY CONSTITUTIONAL5

II. THE FINANCIAL URGENCY STATUTE IS NOT VOID FOR VAGUENESS AND DOES NOT DEPRIVE THE UNION OF SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS OR VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE9

A. Applicable Legal Standards9

B. Section 447.4095 is not Void for Vagueness..... 13

C. Section 447.4095 does not Deprive the Union of Substantive Due Process..... 23

D. Section 447.4095 does not Unconstitutionally Deny Equal Protection Under the Law..... 25

III. IF THE FINANCIAL URGENCY STATUTE IS FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL, THE REMAINING STATUTORY PROVISIONS OF SECTION 447.4095 ARE UNENFORCEABLE AGAINST THE CITY OF MIAMI.. 29

CONCLUSION32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Abele v. Hernando County</i> , 161 Fed.Appx. 809 (11th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Amos v. Gunn</i> , 84 Fla. 285, 94 So. 615 (1922).....	12
<i>Avera v. Airline Pilots Ass'n Int'l</i> , 436 Fed. Appx. 969 (11th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Belk-James, Inc. v. Nuzman</i> , 358 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1978).....	12
<i>Berman v. Dillard's & Esis</i> , 91 So. 3d 875 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....	12
<i>Burgess v. Florida Department of Commerce</i> , 436 So. 2d 356 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	18
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Butler</i> , 770 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 2000).....	24
<i>Chiles v. United Faculty of Florida</i> , 615 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Miami v. FOP</i> , 98 So. 3d 1236 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 395 So. 2d 525 (Fla.1981)	18
<i>Cramp v. Board of Public Instr.</i> , 137 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 1962).....	29
<i>Crist v. Ervin</i> , 56 So.3d 745 (Fla. 2010).....	11

<i>Dep't of Ins. v. Dade County Consumer Advocate's Office,</i> 492 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 1986).....	24
<i>Department of Ins. v. Southeast Volusia Hosp. Dist.,</i> 438 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Department of Legal Affairs v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club, Inc.,</i> 434 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 1983).....	12
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Fla. Home Builders Ass'n,</i> 564 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 1stDCA 1990).....	11
<i>Diaz v. State,</i> 945 So.2d 1136 (Fla. 2006)	17
<i>Eide v. Sarasota County,</i> 908 F.2d 716 (11th Cir. 1990)	27
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. Dep't of State,</i> 392 So. 2d 1296 (Fla. 1980)	28
<i>Fredman v. Fredman,</i> 960 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	25
<i>Gary v. City of Warner Robins,</i> 311 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Gulfside Dist., Inc. v. Beco, Ltd.,</i> 985 F.2d 513 (11th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Headley v. City of Miami,</i> 215 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hollywood Firefighters v. City of Hollywood,</i> 133 So. 3d 1042 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	6
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor,</i> 509 So. 2d 292 (Fla.1987).....	18

<i>Insurance Co. of Texas v. Rainey</i> , 86 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 1956)	25
<i>Jones v. Williams Pawn & Gun, Inc.</i> , 800 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	15
<i>Kinney v. Connecticut Judicial Dep't</i> , 974 F.2d 313 (2d Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Kuvin v. City of Coral Gables</i> , 45 So. 3d 836 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	15
<i>Lawnwood Med. Cntr., Inc. v. Seeger</i> , 990 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008).....	29
<i>L.B. v. State</i> , 700 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 1997).....	13
<i>Manatee Ed. Ass'n v. School Dist. of Manatee County</i> , 35 Fla. Pub. Employee Rep. 46 (Feb. 27, 2009)	19
<i>Manatee Education Association v. School District of Manatee County</i> , 62 So. 3d 1176 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. P.J. Birds, Inc.</i> , 654 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	15, 18, 19
<i>Miami Association of Firefighters Local 587 v. City of Miami</i> , 87 So. 3d 93 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	7, 11
<i>Miami Association of Firefighters v. City of Miami</i> , 49 So. 3d 1278 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	5
<i>Moore v. Thompson</i> , 126 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 1960).....	13
<i>North Florida Women's Health & Counseling Services, Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003).....	12

<i>Presbyterian Homes of Synod v. Wood,</i> 297 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 1974).....	29
<i>Scott v. Williams,</i> 107 So. 3d 379 (Fla. 2013)	11, 22
<i>Shevin v. International Inventors, Inc.,</i> 353 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 1977).....	28
<i>Sims v. State,</i> 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000).....	11, 17, 19
<i>State ex rel. Buford v. Carley,</i> 89 Fla. 361, 104 So. 577 (1925).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Turner v. Hocker,</i> 36 Fla. 358, 18 So. 767 (1895).....	12
<i>State v. Atlantic Coast Line RR,</i> 47 So. 969 (Fla. 1908)	17
<i>State v. Bales,</i> 343 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1977).....	11
<i>State v. Barnes,</i> 686 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	14
<i>State v. De La Lana,</i> 693 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995).....	14
<i>State v. Florida Police Benevolent Ass'n,</i> 613 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1992)	21, 23, 25
<i>State v. Hagan,</i> 387 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1980)	13
<i>State v. JP.,</i> 907 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 2004).....	26

<i>State v. Robinson,</i> 873 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 2004).....	23
<i>State, Department of Citrus v. Griffin,</i> 239 So. 2d 577 (Fla.1970).....	18
<i>Trushin v. State,</i> 475 So. 2d 1290 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	12
<i>United Faculty of Florida v. Board of Regents,</i> 365 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979).....	26
<i>United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey,</i> 431 U.S. I (1977).....	23
<i>United States v. Mazurie,</i> 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	13
<i>Univ. of Miami v. Echarte,</i> 618 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1993).....	12
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,</i> 455 U.S. 489 (1981).....	13, 15
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,</i> 552 U.S. 442 (U.S. 2008).....	11
<i>Westerheide v. State,</i> 831 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 2002).....	13

Other Authorities

Fla. Stat. §218.503 16, 17

Fla. Stat. §286.011.....7

Fla. Stat. §447.403 7

Fla. Stat. §447.4095.....*passim*
